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Building – Environmental Health – Zoning Departments 
509 West 5th Street, Red Wing, MN  55066 

651-385-3104 

 
To: Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: June 24, 2024 
Report date: June 14, 2024 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance, submitted by Corey Behlke (Owner) to Article 11 Section 31 
Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUS) to allow an existing dwelling to remain on the property greater than 100 
feet from the principal dwelling.  
 
Application Information: 
Applicants: Corey Behlke (Owner) 
Address of zoning request: 39155 70th Avenue Dennison, MN 55018 
Parcel: 37.031.0200 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 31 TWP 111 Range 17 in Leon 
Township.  
Township Information: Leon Township signed off on the application and did not add any comments. 
Zoning District: A-1 (Agriculture Protection District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Application and submitted project summary  
Site Map 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance: zoning_ordinance.pdf (goodhuecountymn.gov)  
 
Background:  
Corey Behlke (Owner) has applied for a variance to Article 11 Section 31 (Accessory Dwelling Units) to allow an 
existing second dwelling to remain on the property greater than 100 feet from the principal dwelling.  
 
Any building that contains habitable living quarters is considered a dwelling unit in Goodhue County. In 2017 
the County amended the Zoning Ordinance to allow a second, “accessory,” dwelling unit on the same parcel as 
a principal dwelling subject to performance standards. ADU performance standards require an ADU to be 
located within 100 feet of the primary dwelling unit. The second dwelling was constructed in 2007 without 
proper permits. During a site visit in 2023 County staff noticed the second dwelling and noted it was not 
properly permitted.  
 
The existing dwelling is situated approximately 325 feet west of the principal dwelling. The Applicant is 
requesting the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to the 100-foot requirement to allow the building to 
remain on-site as an ADU.  
 
Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan. Variances 
may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical difficulties” exist in complying with the existing 
official controls. Practical difficulties mean the applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable 
manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to 

https://goodhuecountymn.gov/files/county_ordinances/zoning_ordinance.pdf
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the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character 
of the locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 

 The purpose and intent of the ADU maximum distance standards cited in Article 11, Section 31 of the 
GCZO are to prevent proposed ADUs from being located outside of an existing yard area where they 
could potentially be split off in the future thereby creating additional dwelling density exceeding the 
allowable density (i.e an ADU couldn’t be on the opposite side of the “40” as the principal dwelling). 

The existing structure is located within the well-defined yard of the property. Given the ADU will have 
a shared driveway with the existing dwelling, is within the existing yard area, and is still proximate to 
the existing dwelling the Applicant’s proposal appears in harmony with the purpose and intent of the 
official control. 

• The property consists of one parcel containing approximately 20 acres. The minimum lot size in the 
A-1 District is 2 acres.  

• The dwelling is for seasonal employee housing for the Applicant’s honey business. Goodhue County 
Zoning does not restrict who may or may not reside in private residences.   

• This request appears in harmony with the purpose and intent of the official control.  

2) The variance request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 

 The Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan supports the establishment of ADUs to provide rural living 
opportunities in the unincorporated areas of Goodhue County.  

The Applicant’s ADU request appears consistent with the Goodhue County Comprehensive Plan. 

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the applicant proposes to use 
the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control, the plight of the landowner is 
due to circumstances unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality): 

 The Applicant’s request to establish an ADU is a reasonable use of property in the A-1 District. 

 As an A-1 zoned district, section 31 allows a maximum dwelling density of 4 dwellings in the section. 
Dwelling density is not available as there are currently 12 dwellings in the section. Since an ADU does 
not count against dwelling density, the section density would not be affected.  

 The second dwelling was built in 2007, prior to the adoption of the current ADU performance 
standards (April 2017). The second dwelling would not have been allowed in 2007 but in 2024 staff 
has a tool to allow this dwelling using ADU standards. The dwelling is a two-story structure that 
measures 28 feet by 32 feet.  

 The Applicant must obtain appropriate sanitary permits from the Environmental Health Department 
and a building permit from the County Permits Department. 

 A review of the existing development pattern in the vicinity reveals low-density residential 
development among predominantly agricultural uses.  

The request for variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of the locality.  

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in the zoning district in which 
the subject property is located.  

 ADUs are permissible in the A1 district. This does not constitute a use variance.  
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The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of Adjustment meeting and 
public hearing. 
 
The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In granting a 
variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and bearing a rough proportionality 
with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; and 

 
APPROVE the request submitted by Corey Behlke (Owner) to Article 11 Section 31 Accessory Dwelling Units 
(ADUS) to allow an existing dwelling to remain on the property 325 feet from the principal dwelling. 
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